(1) Reported Underlying EBITDA is defined as net profit/(loss) for the period before income taxes, net financial items, disposals,

depreciation and amortization, non-recurring costs and operating currency gain/(loss) (“Reported Underlying EBITDA”). Depreciation
and amortization is recorded under costs of sales and services (depreciation and amortization on fixed tangible and intangible assets
related to production), selling expenses (depreciation and amortization on fixed tangible and intangible assets related to the sales
function) and administrative expenses (depreciation and amortization on fixed tangible and intangible assets related to administrative
functions). For a reconciliation of Net Profit/Loss for the Period to Reported Underlying EBITDA, see “Results of Operations and
Financial Condition - Reconciliation of Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period to Adjusted EBITDA”.

(2) Reported Underlying EBITDA margin is calculated as Reported Underlying EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

(3) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as Reported Underlying EBITDA less expenses associated with retail subsidies, which consist of subsidies
paid to retailers for the sale of set-top boxes (“STBs”) that can be associated with individual subscriber agreements. Due to the

Pro Forma Capitalization Table NorCell 1B

 As of March 31, 2013

NorCell
Group

(1)

NorCell 1B
AB

(1)

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(1)

  (SEK in millions)

Total cash and cash equivalents………………………….....  741  0  -  742

Current debt

Credit facilities.....  241  -  -  241

Finance leases.....  119  -  -  119

Total current debt…….………………………………………….  360  -  -  360

Non-current debt

Credit facilities.....  4,896  -  -  4,896

Senior secured notes.....  3,492  -  -  3,492

Senior notes.....  2,394  -  -  2,394

Senior PIK notes.....  -  2,085  -  2,085

Accrued interest Senior PIK notes.....  -  93  -  93

Finance leases.....  32  -  -  32

Intercompany loans (incl. accrued interest).....  5,037  2,951  (5,037)  2,951

Unamortized transaction costs.....  (521)  (76)  -  (596)

Non-current debt.....  15,330  5,053  (5,037)  15,346

Total debt.....  15,690  5,053  (5,037)  15,706

Total net debt.....  14,949  5,053  (5,037)  14,964

   (1) EUR denominated indebtedness has been converted at the exchange rate of SEK 8.338 SEK per EUR 1.00 as of March 31, 2013.

 For the three

Months ended March 31,

  2013  2012  Change

 (SEK in millions, except
percentages)

(%)

Reported Underlying EBITDA
(1)

.....  544  532  2.3

Reported Underlying EBITDA margin (in %)
(2)

.....  48.5  46.8  3.6

Adjusted EBITDA
(3).

.....  549  540  1.5

Adjusted EBITDA margin (in %)
(4)

.....  48.9  47.6  2.7

Operating Free Cash Flow
(5)

….....  283  176  60.2

Operating Free Cash Flow margin (in%)
(6)

.....  25.2  15.5  62.1

10(16)

enhancement of Com Hem’s support systems, the Group has as from January 1, 2011, reported the portion of retail subsidies paid in
cash that can be associated with individual subscriber agreements as fixed intangible assets in accordance with IFRS. Prior to this date,
these expenses were accounted for as prepaid expenses and expensed over a period of 36 months. Expenses for retail subsidies in the
three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 respectively relate to retail subsidies paid in prior periods.

 (4) Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.